1.00

Ordained and Enacted by the authority aforesaid, and passed in Special Council, under the Great Seal of the Province, at the Government House, in the City of Montreal, the Thirteenth day of April, in the Second year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lady Victoria, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain and Ireland. Queen. Defender of the Faith, and so forth, and in the year of Our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirtynine.

By His Excellency's Command,

W. B. LINDSAY,

Clerk Special Council.

CAP. LXIII.

An Ordinance to provide for the Distribution of the Printed Copies of the Ordinances passed by the Governor of this Province and the Special Council for the affairs thereof.

Preamble.

HEREAS it is expedient to make provision for the distribution of the Printed Copies of the Ordinances passed by the Governor of this Province, and the Special Council appointed for the affairs thereof: -Be it therefore Ordained and Enacted by His Excellency the Governor of the Province of Lower Canada, by and with the advice and consent of the Special Council for the affairs of the said Province, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act of the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, passed in the first year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled, "An Act to make temporary provision for the Government of Lower Canada," The duty se and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted by the authority of the same. that the duty assigned to the Clerk of the Legislative Council, in and by the second section of the Act passed in the second year of His late Majesty's Reign, Council under chapter thirty-three, intituled, "An Act to repeal a certain Act therein mentioned, " and to provide for the more certain and expeditions distribution of the printed Acts be performed " of the Legislature of this Province," shall be performed by the Clerk of the said Special

signed to the Clerk of the Legislative the act 2. Will. IV. cap 33. to

624 C. 63264. Anno secundo Victoria Regina. A. D. 1839.

Special Council, and not by the Clerk of the Legislative Council; and that the lists which it is by the said Act enacted shall be transmitted to the said Clerk of the Legislative Council, shall be transmitted to the said Clerk of the Special Council, and that all the provisions of the said Act shall be and are hereby extended to the Printed Copies of the said Ordinances, which for all the purposes of the said Act, shall be held to be Printed Acts of the Legislature of this Province.

To be in for ... II. And be it further Ordained and Enacted by the authority aforesaid, that this cit the expiration of the said act.

Ordinance shall be in force, until the expiration of the Act herein last above cited, and no longer.

J. COLBORNE.

Ordained and Enacted by the authority aforesaid, and passed in Special Council, under the Great Seal of the Province, at the Government House, in the City of Montreal, the Thirteenth day of April, in the second year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lady Victoria, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain and Ireland, Queen, Defender of the Faith, and so forth, and in the year of Our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine.

By His Excellency's Command,

W. B. LINDSAY,

Clerk Special Council.

CAP. LXIV.

An Ordinance to establish a Board of Works in this Province.

Presable:

HEREAS it is expedient to establish a system of Control and Management, under which the public money appropriated for the performance and construction of Public Works and Buildings, or for other purposes connected with the internal